Technical
Explanation
1 / 19 2017-08-30 – Rev03 © by SEMIKRON
This document is valid for the following part numbers:
- L5060801 SKiFace Temp
- L5060802 SKiFace UZK
- L5068704 SKiiP4 SKiFace Adapt Temp V1.3
with date code(JJWW) ≥ 1303.

 should be located possibly close to the controller unit.
 has pollution degree class 2 and IP00.
3.2 Type designation
There are two types of SKiFace Adapter Board. Their designations are:
 SKiFace Temp, that means, it has analogue signal output for SKiiP
®
4 DCB temperature measurement
 SKiFace UZK, that means, it has analogue signal output for DC-Link voltage measurement
Technical Explanation
SKiFace Adapter Board
 © by SEMIKRON
2017-08-30-Rev03
6 / 19
4 Block diagram
Figure 2: Block diagram of main functions of SKiFace Adapter Board
The main functions of the Adapter Board are shown in the Figure 2. They are:
 24V routing from customer connector X1 to SKiiP
®
4 D-Sub connector X2
 Optional supplying 24V to SKiiP
®
4 D-Sub connector X2 from external power connector X3 in case of
current consumption greater than 1,8A. Please refer to the Chapter 8 for more detailed information.
 Providing the SKiiP
®
4 DCB temperature or DC-Link voltage value (depending on the board setup) of
connected SKiiP
®
4 system to the customer connector X1
 Providing the measured current value of connected SKiiP
®
4 system to the customer connector X1
 Conversion of TOP/BOT switching signals from SKiiP
®
3-Standard (customer connector X1) to SKiiP
®
4-
Standard (SKiiP
®
4 connector X2)
 Conversion the GPIO error signal from the connected SKiiP
®
4 system to the error signal
(SUM_ERROR_OUT) of the SKiiP
®
3 customer connector (Digital Out / connector X1)
Please note:The 15V power supply output for external devices is not available on the customer connector X1
Technical Explanation
SKiFace Adapter Board
 © by SEMIKRON
2017-08-30-Rev03
7 / 19
The equivalent circuit diagram of SKiiP
®
3/SKiiP
®
4 interface is shown in the Figure 3.
Figure 3: Equivalent circuit diagramm of SKiiP
®
3/SKiiP
®
4 interface
Technical Explanation
SKiFace Adapter Board
 © by SEMIKRON
2017-08-30-Rev03
8 / 19
5 Dimensions
SKiFace Adapter Board should be placed as near as possible to the controller. The mechanical dimensions of
SKiFace Adapter Board (Top view) are shown in the Figure 4.